flows payable on its borrowings bearing
floating interest rate. This is due to changing
Australian dollar interest rates affect the fair
value of fixed interest rate liabilities and also
affect the cash outflow through the variable
rate debts.  Considering the significant
debt ratio of the Group, it is difficult to
influence the interest conditions of the
Group’s borrowings.

Changes in market interest rates affect the
interest income or expense of non-
derivative variable-interest financial
instruments, the interest payments of which
are not designated as hedged items of cash
flow hedges against interest rate risks.
Given that the Group had $44,393 thousand
floating rate debt as of 30 June 2010 (2009:
$42,604 thousand), if interest rates had
changed by 100 basis points from the year
end rates, it would have caused (ceteris
paribus) the interest payment to increase
by approximately $444 thousand (2009:
$426 thousand) annually, while a similar
decrease would cause the same decrease
in interest payments.

31 VERTICON GROUP LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2010

2. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest Rate Risk
-100 bps +100 bps

Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated – 30 June 2010
Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,393  (14)  (14)  14  14
Deferred consideration for crane & hoist business 10,265 (103) (103) 103 103

Financial Liabilities

Bank bills  (44,393)  444  444  (444)  (444)
Total  (32,735)  327  327  (327)  (327)

Consolidated – 30 June 2009
Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,616  (26)  (26)  26  26
Deferred consideration for crane & hoist business 10,775  (26)  (26)  26  26

Financial Liabilities

Bank bills  (42,604)  426  426  (426)  (426)
Total  (29,213)  374  374  (374)  (374)

Consolidated
2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Trade and other receivables  1,500  3,551
Cash and cash equivalents  1,393  2,616
Other receivables (refer note 1(a))  8,765  10,775

 11,658  16,942

(iv)	Summarised	sensitivity	analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and shows the effect
if interest rates had increased or decreased by 100 basis points from the year end rate with all other variables held constant.

A sensitivity of 100 basis points was selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of both short term and long term
Australian dollar interest rates. An increase of 100 basis points is reasonably possible in the current environment and confirmed by market
expectations.